

No. 17- 1354

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICK GELHAUS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ, BY AND THROUGH SUCCESSORS  
IN INTEREST, RODRIGO LOPEZ  
AND SUJAY CRUZ, *ET AL.*,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORCE LITIGATION  
CONSULTING, LLC AND GREGORY CONNOR  
CONSULTING INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID G. BOLGIANO  
406 SILVERSIDE RD.  
WILMINGTON, DE  
19809  
(410) 903-2600

JOHN N. MAHER  
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC  
7 EAST MAIN STREET  
NUMBER 1053  
ST. CHARLES, IL 60174  
(708) 468-8155  
johnmaher@maherlegalservices.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of The United States**

ERICK GELHAUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ, by and through  
successors in interest, Rodrigo Lopez and Sujay  
Cruz, et al.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**Motion for Leave to File a Brief  
as *Amici Curiae***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
IV. THE LEGAL ANALYSIS TO BE APPLIED .....	3
V. THE TACTICAL DYNAMICS OF A DEADLY FORCE ENCOUNTER MUST IMPACT THE LEGAL ANALYSIS .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. ____ (2014) .....	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	21
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1996) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hennessey v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U. S. ____ (2018) .....	14
<i>New Orleans &amp; Northeastern R. Co. v. Jopes</i> , 42 U.S. 18 (1891).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F. 3d 1143 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U. S. ____ (2014) .....	15
<i>Shorter v. People</i> , 2 N.Y. 193 (1849) .....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	3

<i>The Queen v. Lee William Clegg</i> , Neutral Citation no. 1908 (1999).....	16-17
---	-------

**Other Authorities**

Bohrer, Shannon and Chaney, Robert, “Police Investigations of the Use of Deadly Force Can Influence Perceptions and Outcomes,” <i>FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> (January 2010).....	11
Bolgiano, David G., <i>Combat Self-Defense: Saving America’s Warriors from Risk-Averse Commanders and their Lawyers</i> , Little White Wolf (2007) .....	16
Bolgiano, David G. and Patterson, James M., <i>Fighting Today’s Wars: How America’s Leaders Have Failed Our Warriors</i> .....	16
Bolgiano, David G. Taylor, G. John, <i>et al.</i> , “Defining the Right of Self-Defense: Working toward the Use of a Deadly Force Appendix to the Standing Rules of Engagement for the Department of Defense,” <i>University of Baltimore Law Review</i> , Volume 31, Issue 2, Spring 2002.....	16
Brooks, Pierce R., “... officer down, code three.” (1975).....	9
Fackler, MI, MD, “Questions and Comments,” <i>Wound Ballistics Review</i> , Journal of the International Wounds Ballistics Association, vol. 4(1) 1999.....	20
<i>FBI Uniform Crime Report – Expanded Homicide Data Table 3</i> (2010) .....	10

Patrick, Urey and Hall, John, *In Defense of Self and Others: Issues, Facts & Fallacies – The Realities of Law Enforcement’s Use of Deadly Force*, Third Edition, Carolina Academic Press (2017) ..... 1, 9

Patrick, UW. “*Handgun Wounding Factors and Effectiveness*”, FBI Academy Firearms Training Unit, U. S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, 1989..... 21

Press Democrat article,  
<http://www.pressdemocrat.com/news/2371645-181/sonoma-county-da-no-criminal>, last accessed April 22, 2018..... 9

*Sonoma County District Attorney's Report*,  
[http://da.sonoma-county.org/documents/OIS\\_Report\\_Lopez.pdf](http://da.sonoma-county.org/documents/OIS_Report_Lopez.pdf), last accessed April 23, 2018..... 8, 9
